Plant-level analysis for project evaluation

Plant

Fuel chain-level analysis for comparative
assessment of entire fuel chains

Chain

System-level analysis for full-scale system
expansion analysis up to 30 years using a
dynamic optimization approach

System

3

The Team Analyzed a Total of 14 Scenarios

Reference case
High-load growth case (6.5% instead of 5.6% per year)
Limitations on natural gas supply
– Limit on annual additions of combined cycle units
– Limit on power sector gas supply (supply constant after 2010)

Variations on fossil fuel prices
– Natural gas increases to 4.0 instead of 2.9 $/mmbtu
– Natural gas peaks at $12.0/mmbtu and then declines to $4.0/mmbtu by 2024

Nuclear scenario
– One forced nuclear unit
– Reduction in nuclear capital costs to the point where

nuclear enters the market
Variations on discount rate (8% to 12%; 10% under Base Case)
Variations on target system reliability
– Increased reliability (loss of load probability of 1 day per year instead of 3 days)
– Decreased reliability (LOLP of 5 days)
– Decrease in system reserve margin

4

Reference Case General Assumptions

Discount rate of 10%
Cost of energy-not-served of 1.5 $/kWh
Target loss-of-load probability of 3 days/year or 0.82%
Target range for system reserve margin of 10-30%
Three seasons for inter-annual load variations
(March-June, July-October, November-February)
Three hydrological conditions and associated probabilities of occurrence
– Dry: 19.0%
– Medium: 58.7%
– Wet: 22.3%

Fuel prices according
to the following table

5

Reference Case Assumption:  Peak Load Grows
from 23.5 GW (2000) to 73.7 GW (2024)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2000 2004 2008 2012 2016 2020 2024

Pe
ak

 L
oa

d
[M

W
]

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

Lo
ad

 F
ac

to
r [

%
]

Peak Load
Load Factor

Mexico Load Projection
Peak Load and Load Factor

`

6

The List of Expansion Candidate Technologies Was Narrowed Down from
a Larger Set by Using Screening Curves

7

Candidate
Capacity

[MW]
Heat Rate
[kcal/kWh]

Capital Cost
incl. IDC [$/kW]

Plant Life
[years]

Construction
Period [years]

IDC
[%]

Gas
Turbine 175 2,624 346 30 2 8.1

CCGT 527 1,763 427 30 2 8.1

Coal 310 2,597 1,468 30 4 15.6

Nuclear 1,314 2,570 2,485 40 8 29.2

Final List of Candidate Technologies For System Expansion